TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Please carefully read and understand these terms and conditions. By clicking the "Accept Terms" and entering the FarmHouse Reality Television Show competition, you are deemed to have read and be legally bound by the following terms and conditions

- 1. Competition Eligibility Applicants must
- Be between 21 and 45 years of age at the point of registration for the FarmHouse Reality Television Show (the Show).
- Have an acceptable form of identification such as but not limited to Nigerian International Passport, National Driver's license, Permanent Voters Card, National Identity Card.
- Provide verifiable evidence (copy) of a government approved tertiary institution's certificate before auditioning. Successful applicants will be automatically disqualified if submitted certificates cannot be authenticated
- Be a Nigerian whether resident in Nigeria or non-resident in Nigeria
- 2. This competition is jointly promoted by Adventium Global Development Ltd and Glomesam World Entertainment (The Promoters or Organizers).
- 3. Employees and family members of both Companies or anyone else connected in any way with the competition, judging of the competition, facilitators and /or consultants to the competition, sponsors, strategic collaborators and contractors to the competition, news agents are excluded from the competition.
- 4. Entry fee for registration into the competition is N3000. This fee is non-refundable after payment.
- 5. Registration forms shall be filled and submitted online. Physical or printed registration forms will not be entertained.
- 6. Payment of registration or entry fee shall be made online.

- 7. After the closing date for entries, no further registration for entries will be allowed.
- 8. No responsibility or liability will arise for registration or entries not received in our database.
- 9. By registering for this competition, you hereby warrant that all information submitted is true, current and complete and that any information or video submitted is not a breach of any third party's copyright or intellectual property rights and that the Promoters will not be liable for any infringements on such third party rights or intellectual property rights whatsoever.
- 10. Whilst not discriminating against physical challenges or disabilities, however, due to the contact, physical nature of the Show and health of all housemates and facilitators, by registering for this competition, Applicants hereby covenant and warrant that they do not have any physical disability, mental challenges or contagious diseases whatsoever.
- 11. Due to the contact, physical nature of the show and for the health of every housemates and facilitators, successful Applicants entering the FarmHouse Reality Television Show hereby agree and covenant to submit themselves to a comprehensive medical examination before admission into the FarmHouse Reality Television Show. Medical reports shall be treated and held in strict confidentiality as privacy rights of successful applicants will be respected.
- 12. Due to the physical, closed nature of the FarmHouse Reality Television Show location and length of time of the Show, pregnant and nursing women are excluded from participating in the Show.
- 13. Applicants must provide their Instagram and other social media handles while filling the registration form. Failure to provide such information will lead to automatic disqualification and registration fee will not be refunded.
- 14. Applicants hereby agree to transfer the rights of use of their submitted Instagram video and their participation in the course of the competition to the Promoters of the Show.

- 15. The organizers reserve the right to cancel or amend the competition and these terms and conditions without notice in the event of a catastrophe, war, civil or military disturbance, act of God, or any other actual or anticipated breach of any anticipated law or regulation or any other event outside the Promoters' control. Any change to the competition would be notified as soon as possible by the Promoters.
- 16. Successful applicants at the end of the audition process will be notified. The Promoters reserve the right to determine the elimination process and procedure for auditioning.
- 17. Winners of the FarmHouse Reality Television Show will be determined by expert assessment and public voting. The Promoters reserve the right to determine the elimination process at every stage during the FarmHouse Reality Television Show.
- 18. The names of the Winners will be determined at the end of the competition at a date to be determined by the Promoters.
- 19. The winning prizes are not transferable. Promoters reserve the right to substitute with another of equivalent value without prior notification.
- 20. The Promoters reserve the right to disqualify any entrant (whether successful or not) should there be reasonable grounds that the entrant is in violation of any of the terms and conditions herein and / or rules of the competition. The Promoters also have the right at any time to validate the eligibility of all Applicants irrespective of the information provided. Any invalid information automatically disqualifies an Applicant.
- 21. The Promoters have the rights to use Applicants' images, videos, data and any likeness provided or taken before audition, during audition, during and after the competition for publicity purposes in any manner it deems fit, without further renumeration being made payable to the Applicant. By registering for this competition, Applicants agree to participate in such promotional activities and material as the Promoters may require. In addition, it is a condition of accepting a prize that winners will be requested to execute

- a legal release in a form and format as will be absolutely determined by and the total discretion of the Promoters.
- 22. Successful Applicants into the FarmHouse (Housemates) hereby covenant, warrant and agreed to be bound into a two-year contractual obligation with Adventium Global Development Ltd for training and mentorship in agriculture production in an area of agriculture that will be at the sole discretion of Adventium Global Development Ltd post or at the end of every season of the FarmHouse Reality Television Show.
- 23. The Promoters reserve the right to modify, amend or terminate the competition without notice before registration except under conditions as stipulated in clause 16 of this terms and conditions. In the event of such change or termination, by participating in the competition, Applicants have agreed to relinquish their rights in respect to the competition and acknowledge that they will have no recourse against the Promoters of the Show.
- 24. By registering for this competition, the Promoters of the FarmHouse Reality Television Show, do not accept responsibility for any damage, loss, injury or disappointment suffered by an Applicant as a result of accepting any prize.
- 25. The Promoters are not liable or responsible for any problems or technical malfunction of any internet, computer and telecommunication (ICT) equipment as well as software failure of any email or entry to be received on account of technical problems, traffic congestion on the internet, telephone lines or at any website, or any combination or damages to Applicants or any other third party's ICT equipment in connection with participating in this competition.
- 26. These terms and conditions as well as the competition and the rules of the competition are governed by the Laws of the Federal Republic of Nigeria and any disputes will be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of the Federal Republic of Nigeria. However, recourse shall first be made to alternative dispute resolution mechanisms or procedure before litigation in Court if unresolved.